OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 23, 2023 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved:

Authored by SP Members Shiela Marie F. Baniqued and Jerry Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 293-2023

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 9 OF PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 258-2021 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS "AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE OPERATION OF THE PANGASINAN MOLECULAR DIAGNOSTICS LABORATORY"

WHEREAS, Section 9 of Provincial Ordinance No. 258-2021 stipulates: The Province of Pangasinan, shall, through the recommendations of the Provincial Health Office, ensure compliance with the minimum requirements set by the DOH regarding the operations of Pangasinan Molecular Diagnostics and Laboratory;

WHEREAS, the management and operation of the Pangasinan Molecular Diagnostic Laboratory is being transferred from the Provincial Health Office to the Pangasinan Provincial Hospital;

WHEREAS, there is a need, therefore, to amend Provincial Ordinance No. 258-2021, particularly Section 9 thereof in view of the aforesaid transfer;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Members Shiela Marie F. Baniqued and Jerry Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –

Be it ordained by the Province of Pangasinan in session assembled:

SECTION 1. Provincial Ordinance No. 258-2021, Section 9 is hereby amended, and shall read as follows:

Section 9. COMPLIANCE WITH DOH STANDARDS— The Province of Pangasinan, shall, through the recommendations of the Chief of Hospital of the Pangasinan Provincial Hospital, ensure compliance with the minimum requirements set by the DOH regarding the operations of Pangasinan Molecular Diagnostics and Laboratory.





www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 293-2023 Page 2

SECTION 2. Effectivity – This ordinance shall take effect after compliance with legal requirements under the Local Government Code of 1991.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK KOXALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

APPROVED:

RAMON V. GUICO III